

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF TENNESSEE,
Petitioner,
v.

TAMARIN LINDBERG, Individually and as Natural
Guardian of Her Minor Children ZTL and SML,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
State of Tennessee

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

JONATHAN DAVID SHAUB
Assistant Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 253-5642
jonathan.shaub@ag.tn.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT.....	6
A. Factual Background and District Court Proceedings.....	6
B. Court of Appeals Proceedings	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	15
I. An Entrenched Circuit Split Exists Over the Appropriate Certification Standard and Whether To Consider States' Interests.....	15
A. The decision below directly contradicts the requirement adopted by the Ninth and Eleventh Circuits that state constitutional issues be certified if at all possible.	17
B. The First, Second, Seventh, and Tenth Circuits require a court to consider States' sovereignty interests and favor certification to protect them.	20

C. The Third, Fifth, and D.C. Circuits require a court to consider the broader policy significance of the state law issue as part of the certification analysis.	22
D. The Fourth, Sixth, Eighth, and Federal Circuits do not require consideration of state sovereignty or whether an issue implicates important state policies.	24
II. The Decision Below Ignores Fundamental Principles of State Sovereignty and Federalism.	27
A. The Sixth Circuit's approach undermines a State's sovereign authority to interpret its own constitution.....	29
B. The Sixth Circuit's approach encourages forum-shopping in contravention of <i>Erie</i> .	35
III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Providing Guidance About Certification.	37
CONCLUSION.....	40
APPENDIX ¹	

¹ Jackson National Life Insurance Company is also filing a petition for a writ of certiorari seeking review of the judgement of the Sixth Circuit below. Pursuant to guidance from the clerk's office, the State is not filing an additional appendix with this petition but instead relying on and referencing the appendix filed by Jackson National with its petition. References to "App." are references to the appendix to Jackson's National's petition.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Serio,</i> 261 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2001)	21, 39
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,</i> 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armijo v. Ex Cam, Inc.,</i> 843 F.2d 406 (10th Cir. 1988)	39
<i>Blodgett v. Holden,</i> 275 U.S. 142 (1927)	30
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala., Inc. v. Nielsen,</i> 116 F.3d 1406 (11th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>C.F. Trust, Inc. v. First Flight Ltd. P'ship,</i> 306 F.3d 126 (4th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Chevy Chase Land Co. v. United States,</i> 158 F.3d 574 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	25, 26
<i>City of Meridian v. Southern Bell Telephone &</i> <i>Telegraph Co.,</i> 358 U.S. 639 (1959)	31
<i>DeBerry v. First Gov't Mortg. & Inv'r's Corp.,</i> 170 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Delta Funding Corp. v. Harris,</i> 426 F.3d 671 (3d Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Elkins v. Moreno,</i> 435 U.S. 647 (1978)	33

<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	29, 35
<i>Estate of Bell v. Shelby Cty. Health Care Corp.</i> , 318 S.W.3d 823 (Tenn. 2010)	30
<i>Estate of McCall ex rel. McCall v. United States</i> , 642 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	28
<i>Fla. ex rel. Shevin v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 526 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1976).....	23
<i>Guillard v. Niagara Mach. & Tool Works</i> , 488 F.2d 20 (8th Cir. 1973).....	27
<i>Hakimoglu v. Trump Taj Mahal Assocs.</i> , 70 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Haley v. Univ. of Tenn.-Knoxville</i> , 188 S.W.3d 518 (Tenn. 2006)	32
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	29, 35
<i>Hatfield v. Bishop Clarkson Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 701 F.2d 1266 (8th Cir. 1983).....	27
<i>Helms v. Tenn. Dep't of Safety</i> , 987 S.W.2d 545 (Tenn. 1999)	36
<i>In re Complaint of McLinn</i> , 744 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 613 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2010).....	23

<i>Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness of Cal. Inc. v. City of L.A.,</i> 530 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2008).	18
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. W.S. Ranch Co.,</i> 391 U.S. 593 (1968).	31
<i>Klamath Irrigation Dist. v. United States,</i> 532 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2008).	25
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott,</i> No. 17-647 (June 21, 2019).	29, 30
<i>Kulinski v. MedtronicBio-Medicus, Inc.,</i> 112 F.3d 368 (8th Cir. 1997).	27
<i>L.A. Alliance for Survival v. City of L.A.,</i> 157 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 1998).	18
<i>Langley v. Pierce,</i> 993 F.2d 36 (4th Cir. 1993).	25
<i>La. Power & Light Co. v. City of Thibodaux,</i> 360 U.S. 25 (1959).	29
<i>LeFrere v. Quezada,</i> 582 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2009).	17, 24
<i>Lehman Brothers v. Schein,</i> 416 U.S. 386 (1974).	15, 25, 28
<i>Lehman v. Lycoming Cty. Children's Servs. Agency,</i> 458 U.S. 502 (1982).	20
<i>Lindenberg v. Jackson Nat'l Life Ins. Co.,</i> 912 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2018).	11

<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 807 F.2d 414 (5th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>McCarthy v. Olin Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1997)	29, 35
<i>Metz v. BAE Sys. Tech. Sols. & Servs. Inc.</i> , 774 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	30
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Richardson</i> , 270 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Parcell v. Governmental Ethics Comm'n</i> , 626 F.2d 160 (10th Cir. 1980)	22
<i>Pennington v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 628 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2011)	18, 19, 32
<i>Pino v. United States</i> , 507 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2007)	22, 39
<i>R.R. Comm'n of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	28
<i>RAR, Inc. v. Turner Diesel, Ltd.</i> , 107 F.3d 1272 (7th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>Smith v. Joy Techs., Inc.</i> , 828 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Pate</i> , 275 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2001)	21

<i>Stephan v. Rocky Mtn. Chocolate Factory, Inc.,</i> 129 F.3d 414 (7th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Swindol v. Aurora Flight Sciences Corp.,</i> 805 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>The Real Estate Bar Ass'n for Mass., Inc. v. Nat'l Real Estate Info. Servs.,</i> 608 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Todd v. Societe BIC, S.A.,</i> 9 F.3d 1216 (7th Cir. 1993)	21, 35, 36
<i>Toews v. United States,</i> 376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Transamerica Ins. Co. v. Duro Bag Mfg. Co.,</i> 50 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. of Ill. v. DiBartolo,</i> 171 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Tunick v. Safir,</i> 209 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2000)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Howe,</i> 736 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Younger v. Harris,</i> 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	30
<i>Zahn v. N.A. Power & Gas, LLC,</i> 815 F.3d 1082 (7th Cir. 2016)	21

CONSTITUTION

Tenn. Const. art. I, § 6	2
Tenn. Const. art. II.	2

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
2011 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 510, § 10.....	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-39-102.....	40
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-39-104.....	2, 7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-39-104(a)(5)	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-39-104(a)(7)	6

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.1.....	8
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 23(1).....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Deborah J. Challener, <i>Distinguishing Certification From Abstention in Diversity Cases: Postponement Versus Abdication of the Duty to Exercise Jurisdiction</i> , 38 Rutgers L.J. 847 (2007)	15, 16, 24
June 19, 2019 Order, <i>McClay v. Airport Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , No. M2019-00511-SC-R23-CV (Tenn.)	40

Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law</i> (2018)	32, 40
Molly Thomas-Jensen, <i>Certification After Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona: A Survey of Federal Appellate Courts' Practices</i> , 87 Den. U.L. Rev. 139 (2009)	16
